

CR (NDPS) No. 60/24 (CIS No. 60/24)

Later.....Order No. 13

Dt : 24.01.2025.

Accused Jayanta Das @ Bangru is produced from P/C along with forwarding report and medical examination report.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Jayanta Das on the ground stated therein.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused that nothing was seized from the possession of the accused person and he prays for bail.

On the other hand Ld. Special PP in charge on behalf of NCB opposes the bail prayer submitting that this accused person is the supplier of the narcotic contraband and bail u/s. 37, NDPS Act is barred in regards to the quantity.

Having regards to the materials on case record and CD and submission of both sides it appears that the instant case in regards to the narcotic contraband of commercial quantity. Asper materials on CD it appears that there is sufficient reason to believe involvement of the accused person in regards to the prohibited contraband. As such, the bail u/s. 37, NDPS Act is barred.

Hence, considering the entire materials on record and nature of quantity of contraband the bail prayer is **rejected**.

Return CD.

Accused is remanded to J/C till 31.01.2025.

To date (**31.01.2025**) for production and IO's report.

D/C by me.

Sd/-

Judge Special Court (NDPS),
2nd Court, Siliguri.I/c

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (NDPS),
2nd Court, Siliguri.I/c
JO Code WB00780