

JO CODE WB00753
C.R.(NDPS) No. 60/24 (CIS No- 60/24)
CNR- WBDJ12-000067-2024

Order no. 25

Dated- 20.02.2026

Record is put up today when allowed by the Ld. Court.

A petition praying for allowing the accused person, viz. **Jayanta Das @ Bangru** to furnish bail bond in view of the Order Dated 16.02.2026 of The Hon'ble Circuit Bench of Jalpaiguri in reference to CRM (NDPS) 511 of 2025, is submitted, wherein stating that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to grant bail to the petitioner/accused person and the downloaded copy of the order of the Hon'ble High Court in CRM (NDPS) 511 of 2025 along with affidavit submitted therewith. *This case relates to NCB Crime No. 07/NCB/SLG/2024 dated 02.11.2024 under Section 21(c)/29 of N.D.P.S. Act.*

Heard both sides.

Perused the petition filed along with the downloaded copy of Order Dated 16.02.2026 also verified from the official website of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Considered.

It appears from the downloaded copy of the Hon'ble High Court submitted on behalf of the petitioner/accused person, that "The petitioner Jayanta Das @ Bangru be released on bail upon furnishing bond of Rs.20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand only), with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the learned Judge, Special Court (NDPS), Siliguri subject to condition that he shall remain within the jurisdiction of learned Trial Court and shall appear before the learned trial Court on every date of hearing. He shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever.

In the event the petitioner fails to comply with any of the conditions mentioned above without justifiable cause, the learned trial Court shall be at liberty to cancel his bail in accordance with law without further reference to this Court.

The application for bail being CRM 511 of 2025 is, thus, disposed of".

In view of the order of the Hon'ble High Court the accused/petitioner viz. Jayanta Das @ Bangru be released on bail upon furnishing bond of **Rs.20,000/-** (Rupees Twenty Thousand only), with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the learned Judge, Special Court (NDPS), Siliguri subject to condition that he shall remain within the jurisdiction of learned Trial Court and shall appear before the learned trial Court on every date of hearing. He shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever.

In the event the petitioner fails to comply with any of the conditions mentioned above without justifiable cause, the learned trial Court shall be at liberty to cancel his bail in accordance with law without further reference to this Court.

Contd....Order no. 25

Dated- 20.02.2026

To date for appearance, if on bail/production.

Send a copy of this order to Ld. ACJM, Siliguri for information and taking necessary action.

Typed at my dictation

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri

Later, Order no. 25

Dated- 20.02.2026

In the solemn Order of the Hon'ble High Court in CRM (NDPS) 511 of 2025, the date of the NCB Crime Number is mentioned as 02.11.2024 instead of actual dated 10.08.2024.

In view of the Order of the Hon'ble High Court, permission to furnish bail bond is granted. At this stage, at the insistence of the Ld. Court the accused petitioner files an affidavit giving an undertaking to file certified copy of the solemn order after modification of the date.

Heard Ld. Advocate. Considered.

Accordingly, affidavit of such undertaking is accepted and accused petitioner is directed to comply accordingly.

Typed at my dictation

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri